
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

27 February 2018 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ian de Wulverton (Chairman) 
David Durant (Vice-Chair) 
Garry Pain 
 

Ray Best 
June Alexander 
Brian Eagling 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Victoria Freeman  01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and s
[...]
n will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 29 August 2017 and the 

30 November 2017 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

6 ROMFORD'S NIGHT TIME ECONOMY (Pages 21 - 30) 

 

7 METROPOLITAN POLICE ON RESPONSE (Pages 31 - 42) 

 

8 BCU UPDATE FOR LEAD MEMBER BRIEFING FOR THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING (Pages 43 - 44) 

 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 45 
- 52) 

 

10 REPORT OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE TOPIC GROUP: TO 
REVIEW HOW THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM DEALS WITH OFFENDERS 
WITH MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES (Pages 53 - 68) 

 

11 DRAFT REPORT OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE: INCREASE IN 
UNLAWFULL TRAVELLER ENCAMPMENTS TOPIC GROUP (Pages 69 - 76) 

 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 

 
 

 

14 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 To approve as correct the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 29 August 2017 

and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

15 ANNUAL STRATEGY ASSESSMENT (Pages 79 - 174) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 
[...]
information: 
 

1) Shifts where minimum staffing strength is met  
 
Data has been extracted from the Computer Aided Resource Management System 
(CARMS). An advisory note from the MPS Analyst who provided this data states 
‘due to the way that the CARM structure has been set up on the new Basic 
Command Units, it is not possible to identify in all instances the geographic 
response team that has been staffed up for the constituent Boroughs of Redbridge, 
Barking & Dagenham, and Havering. As such, the figures presented for the 
number of officers on duty for these boroughs may be an undercount of the actual 
number of officers working in a response team role within those Boroughs on those 
dates and times’.  The data provided is as follows: 
 
Table 1. Shifts where minimum strength was met for Havering Response Teams 

Month Number of 
Response team 
shifts 

Number of shifts for which the 
minimum strength was met (% 
of total) 

July 93 71 (76%) 

August 91 82 (90%) 

September 90 86 (96%) 

October 93 92 (99%) 

November 90 83 (92%) 

December 93 87 (94%) 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 27 February 2018 

 
 

 

Figure 1. Shifts where minimum strength was met for Havering Response Teams  

 
 
As can be seen, performance was better during Quarter 3 than in Quarter 2, but 
continued to fluctuate. 
 
This data was not available for Quarter 1, so it has not been possible to provide a 
longer term trend analysis. 
 

2) Working days lost to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles / 
Neighbourhood Officers abstracted by rank 
 

For those officers posted to Dedicated Ward Officer (DWO) roles, the number of 
working days lost due to abstractions each month is as shown in Table 2, based on 
converting the figure provided in minutes into eight-hour working days. 
 
Table 2.  Working days abstracted by rank 

 PC PCSO Acting Sergeant 

Days 
Abstracted 

Not 
Abstracted 

Days 
Abstracted 

Not 
Abstracted 

Days 
Abstracted 

No
[...]
re 
handled and despatched in September.  Neither measure was meeting the 90% 
target at the end of Quarter 3, however. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

PCs

PCSOs

Page 16



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 27 February 2018 

 
 

 

Figure 4. Percentage of I and S grade calls reached in target time (2016 against 
2017) 

 
 
In addition to being available as a percentage for each month, data from the police 
is also provided as a rolling average for I and S grades of calls met within target 
times, and also domestic abuse (DA) calls in each of these grades. The average is 
provided from 4th September, when revisions to the tri-borough model came into 
effect.  Since this date the rolling averages are as follows: 
 

I Calls = 78% 
DA I Calls = 80% 

S Calls = 83% 
DA S Calls = 79% 

 
Percentage of anti-social behaviour (ASB) reports relating to traveller 
incursions 
 
Calls to police are recorded on the Computer Aided Despatch (CAD) system. CAD 
records are given a series of ‘opening codes’ which relate to the information the 
call handler is given, and ‘closing codes’ which relate to the situation as the officer 
who attends actually assesses it to be. The ‘opening codes’ and ‘closing codes’ 
can often be different, such as if a member of the public telephones the police 
regarding what they perceive to be anti-social behaviour, but when police attend 
they find that criminal offences have been committed and a crime report is 
recorded – thus meaning the closing code reflects crime rather than ASB. The 
choice of which codes to use can also be subjective depending on the call-
despatcher closing the record down. 
 
In Quarter 3 of 2017/18, there were 1,150 CADs which had an opening code 
relating to ASB in Havering. Of these, 701 CADs were ‘closed’ as ASB. None of 
these 701 relate to traveller incursions.  
 
Further scrutiny of all calls received over this period and comparison with an LBH 
record of tr
[...]
and Sound Night Time Economy (NTE) Partnership in Romford is a multi-
agency partnership that was established to work together to promote a safe and 
vibrant night life in the town centre.  The partnership is made up of the local 
licensees from large chain organisations, including Stonegate, Mitchell and Butler, 
The Deltic Group, JD Wetherspoon, Yates and McDonalds alongside independent 
organisations such as Kosho and the Leisure Sec and Regency security 
companies that provide their doormen. In addition, Street Pastors are invited to 
attend. The group is administered by the Community Safety and Development 
Team and is supported by other partners and services such as the Metropolitan 
Police Service, Trading Standards, Licensing and Streetscene.   
 
The group attends bi-monthly meetings chaired by the licensees where they look to 
identify, investigate and address emerging issues within the town centre that are 
effecting the night time economy.  This improves communication with the venues 
and promotes better working together between all partners involved in the night 
time economy.   
 
The Safe and Sound Partnership operates a banning scheme whereby if 
individuals  have been found to have been causing problems  in the town centre 
they will receive a ban of up to two years from all premises which are part of the 
scheme.  Photos are shared via Pubwatch Online.  Pubwatch Online is a secure 
membership system which  allows members  to post pictures of banned individuals 
securely  and  also  has other features such as online forums.  It also allows texts 
to be sent to all premises should there be issues that need to be communicated to 
each other.  
 
The Safe and Sound Partnership recently won the Pubwatch of the Year Award 
and has just been shortlisted as a finalist for the Outstanding Security Partnership 
UK OSPAs, the results of which will be announced in March. 
 

Town Link Radio Scheme   
 
The Town Link Radio Scheme is open to any organisation involved within 
Romford’s night time economy.  The scheme is used to protect victims, i.e. to 
locate vulnerable people and to communicate with concerned parties such as the 

Page 24



Crime and Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 27th February 2018 

 
 
 

 

Police or Street Pastors, and to share information with each other.  CCTV officers, 
the Police, door supervisors, Street Pastors, the Deeper Lounge and the Street 
Triage service are all on the system.   
 
Scan Net 
 
From 2012, licensing applications and/or reviews of on-license premises in 
Havering have included mandatory use of ScanNet/ClubScan (for nightclubs). 
This has been extended to bars/pubs. Conditions refer to entry during SIA door 
staff hours (9pm - close) where there will be no entry unless identification has 
been scanned. Customer identifications are scanned and photographs taken on 
entry, therefore significantly increasing the potential for identification and 
sanction. If an incident occurs within a premise, a list of all customers/images can 
be used to identify a suspect. If the incident occurs in the street, CCTV operators 
can attempt to locate the last premises exited by the offender. This has meant 
that we have seen a significant drop in young people using fake ID cards to get 
into premises. However recent months has seen that some fake ID cards are 
getting through the ID scanner, hence the need for licensees to be extra vigilant. 
These incidents have been reported to ScanNet.  
 

Taxi Marshals 
 
Marshals operate the rank in Romford town centre from 10.30pm to 3.30am on a 
Friday and Saturday night to organise passenger and taxi queues and provide 
assurance to people who are waiting for a taxi late at night. The marshals have a 
town link radios so are linked to the CCTV room and the rest of the night time 
economy.  The taxi marshalls are funded through the Local Implementation Plan. 
On average, 130 people are assisted every weekend on their journeys home.   
 
Moving
[...]
 to continue to work together 

to provide Mental Health Practitioners in custody suites. 

ii) North East London NHS Foundation Trust, the Youth Offending Service and 

the Probation Service to work together to ensure a smooth transition process 

for young persons in the criminal justice system to ensure continued access 

to mental health services. 

iii) North East London NHS Foundation Trust to continue to provide Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAHMS) Youth Offenders Services 

Practitioner Service. 

iv) Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Group to continue to work 

together to ensure adequate services available locally for offenders with 

mental health and substance abuse issues. 

Increase in Unlawful Traveller Encampments 
 
At its meeting on the 28 July 2016, the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee agreed to 

establish a topic group to scrutinise the number of places originally provided in 

Havering for Travellers, how this had grown and how it was predicted to grow in the 

future as well as the reasons behind these changes. 

Page 51



During the course of its review, the topic group met and held discussions with the 

following people: 

 Savinder Bhamra, Corporate Policy and Diversity Advisor 

 Diane Egan, Community Safety and Development Manager 

 Steve Moore, Director of Neighbourhoods 

 Simon Thelwell, Planning Manager, Regulatory Services 
 
Whilst the topic group had not met since the 21 September 2016, since the 
introduction of the East Area Borough Command Unit in January 2017, the boroughs 
of Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge had worked collaboratively to 
address illegal incursions.  The Police had revised their operating procedures for 
dealing with illegal incursions.  The Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee have actively monitored a notable reduction in traveller incursions in 
2017-18. 
 
Documentation compiled for traveller injunction was reviewed on 13 February by the 
Barrister repr
[...]
                       [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report contains the findings and recommendations that have emerged after 
the Topic Group scrutinised the topic selected by the Committee in September 
2015. 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 27 February 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
That Members: 
 
1. Note the report of the Crime and Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Topic Group (attached); 
2. To agree that the final version of the report is sent to the relevant bodies. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

At its meeting on 24 September 2015, the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee 
agreed to establish a topic group to look at how people with mental health issues 
were supported by the Justice System.  The Sub-Committee indicated that 
information should be sought from the North East London NHS Foundation Trust, 
the Clinical Commissioning Group, Public Health as well as obtaining an 
understanding of what happens in the custody system and how magistrates handle 
complex cases. 
  
Attached is a copy of the Topic Group’s report. The report includes details of the 
scrutiny work undertaken by Members in reaching the recommendations set out.  
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 54



 

1 
 

 
 
REPORT OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
TOPIC GROUP TO REVIEW HOW THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM DEALS 
WITH OFFENDERS WITH MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES. 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 24 September 2015, the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee 

agreed to establish a topic group to look at how people with mental health 
issues were supported by the Justice System.  One of the main reasons why 
the topic group entered into discussion of this topic was, the Bradley Report 
highlighted that one of the main weakness/failures of the current court 
disposal system is that the Judge has 13 different means of disposal for 
individuals with mental health issues.  These routes are very rarely used 
because in most instances there is not any qualified psychiatric professionals 
available, to write a report in support of individual’s needs.  It was on this 
basis that the members were exploring the difference made to the service 
support through having a Court Liaison Psychiatric Nurse team, being 
available for the aforementioned.  This is used in what was South Essex 
Partnership Trust.  The Sub-Committee indicated that information should be 
sought from the North East London NHS Foundation Trust, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Public Health as well as obtaining an understanding of 
what happens in the custody system and how magistrates handle complex 
cases. 
 

1.2 All members of the Committee indicated a desire to serve on the Topic 
Group. 
 

1.3 The topic group met on five occasions, inviting two of the stakeholders to 
each meeting.  
 

2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 

2.1 The Topic Group: 
 

  was looking to identify weaknesses, if any, and make recommendations to 
partners on ways to tackle those weaknesses; 

 
  was looking to assess how the various agencies deal with offenders with 

mental health issues; 
 

 was seeking to identify ways in which the process could be improved; and 
 

 investigated the various stages at which the Justice system interacted with 
people with mental health issues. 
 

Page 55



 

2 
 

 
3.0 FINDINGS 

 
3.1 Metropolitan Police 

 
3.1.1 For most persons who commit an offence, their first interaction with the 

Justice System is likely to be with the police.  
 

  A lawful arrest 
[...]
9

Agenda Item 11



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 27 February 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That Members: 
 
1. Note the draft report of the Crime and Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Topic Group (attached); 
2. Decide whether to refer the recommendations of the Topic Group to Cabinet 

once all financial and other implications have been confirmed. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

At its meeting on the 28 July 2016, the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee agreed to 
establish a topic group to scrutinise the number of places originally provided in 
Havering for Travellers, how this had grown and how it was predicted to grow in 
the future as well as the reasons behind these changes. 
  
Attached is a copy of the Topic Group’s report. The draft report includes details of 
the scrutiny work undertaken by Members in reaching the recommendations set 
out.   It is suggested that full implications of the topic group’s proposals particularly 
for financial and HR issues are obtained prior to any decision referring the report 
onto Cabinet. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 70



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
REPORT OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
TOPIC GROUP TO REVIEW THE INCREASE IN UNLAWFUL TRAVELLER 
ENCAMPMENTS 
 
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 At its meeting on the 28 July 2016, the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee agreed to 
establish a topic group to scrutinise the number of places originally provided in 
Havering for Travellers, how this had grown and how it was predicted to grow in the 
future as well as the reasons behind these changes. 
 

2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 

2.1 The Topic Group: 
 

  was to review the steps 
[...]
in conjunction with the Police. 
 

3.16 Enforcement in the Blackpool area had led to the obtaining of borough-wide injunctions 
against named individuals. 
 

3.17 Havering had been able to use some extra Police resources to deal with traveller 
encampments and there was now better communication between the Council and the 
Police, with a single Police point of contact available. 
 

3.18 There was no data available on the type or frequency of crimes committed specifically 
by travellers.  The problems with young persons using quad bikes in Painesbrook Park 
were not due to travellers.   
 

3.19 In 2015, there had been just six traveller incursions, however there had been a 
significant increase in incursions in 2016, with travellers being guests stopping in 
Havering en-route to a large gypsy wedding in the Hillington area. 
 

3.20 The Metropolitan Police Computer Aided Despatch system showed that in Q1 2017/18, 
there were 1,050 calls to the Metropolitan Police classified as relating to ‘Anti-Social 
Behaviour’ in Havering. This included duplicate calls regarding a single incident.  Of 
these, 11 calls (1%) related to three separate Traveller incursions. 
 

3.21 In Quarter 2 of 2017/18, there were 1,548 Computer Aided Dispatches 
which had an opening code that related to anti-social behaviour in Havering, 
with 1,026 being ‘closed’ as anti-social behaviour. Six of these dispatches 
related to five separate traveller incursions, a reduction from the previous 
quarter. The previous year, traveller incursions drove 100 calls, however a 

Page 73



 

4 
 

dedicated Inspector had taken the responsibility for the three boroughs. 
 

3.22 In Quarter 3 of 2017/18, there were 1,150 Computer Aided Dispatches which had an 
opening code relating to ASB in Havering. Of these, 701 CADs were ‘closed’ as ASB. 
None of these 701 related to traveller incursions. Further scrutiny of all calls received 
over this period and comparison with a LBH record of traveller incursions 

Minutes of the meeting


 

NOTES OF A- MEETING OF THE 
CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 

Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
27 February 2018 (7.00pm – 8.50pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman) and Brian Eagling 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Durrant. 
 
The meeting was not quorate however those present agreed that the meeting 
should continue on an informal basis.  The Chair requested that if possible, a 
meeting be arranged to transact the business on the agenda before the end of the 
municipal year. 

 
32 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 29 August 2017 and 30 November 
2017 were unable to be agreed due to the meeting not being quorate. 
 

33 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2017/18  
 
The committee received police resourcing information on the number of 
shifts where minimum staffing strength had been met.  Shifts where 
minimum strength was met for Havering Response Teams was above 90% 
for October, November and December 2017.  The last week of January 
2018, 100% of shifts had met the minimum strength.  Havering was in the 
top seven of the thirty two London boroughs for safety. 
 
The committee were presented with data on the number of working days 
lost to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and Neighbourhood Officers 
abstracted by rank.  Where the Police Authority had made the decision to 
abstract officers out of the borough, the Local Authority were informed.   
 
The percentage of Dedicated Ward Officers (DWOs) time spent on ward, 
during October to December 2017, was received.  It was explained that 
there would continue to be variance due to leave and sickness.    
 
Members received data on the percentage of I and S grade calls that were 
reached in target time, and the local authority received data on a weekly 
basis.  In Quarter 3 of 2017/18 there were 1,150 Computer Aided 
Dispatches (CADs), which had an opening code which related to Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) in Havering.  Of these, 701 CADs were ‘closed’ as ASB.  
None of these 701 related to traveller incursions.  There had been a steady 
increase in response times since September 2017, with over 90% of call 
achieving target in December 2017 and 100% of domestic violence calls 
having achieved target.   
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 
 

 

Further scrutiny of all calls received over Quarter 3, 2017/18 and 
comparison of the local authority’s record of traveller incursions revealed 
that 15 calls received were in relation to two incursions, one call for an 
incursion in Rise Park Boulevard, and another 14 calls related to an 
incursion at Grenfell Park / Roneo Corner.  A number of vehicles had been 
ceased from these locations as a consequence of flytipping. 
 

34 ROMFORD'S NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  
 
Members were provided an update on issues which related to the night time 
economy in Romford.   
 
Non Domestic Violence with Injury accounted for 7% of Total Notifiable 
Offences for Havering, with a year on year increase being recorded since 
2014.  However, the speed of increase had diminished significantly over 
recent years, with 2016-17 showing a 2% increase.  It was explained that 
the increase was not solely due to the night time economy, but included 
offences such as shoplifting.  Romford Town Centre remained a crime 
hotspot in Havering, especially with the influx of people into the area at 
weekends and the night time economy. 
 
The Safe and Sound Night Time Economy Partnership in Romford 
continued to operate and was supported by the Metropolitan Police Service, 
Trading Standards, Licensing and Streetscene.  The Partnership recently 
won the Pubwatch of the Year Award and had been shortlisted as a finalist 
for the Outstanding Security Partnership UK OSPAs. 
 
The Town Link Radio Scheme was in operation to protect victims, by 
locating vulnerable people and to communicate with concerned parties such 
as the Police or Street Pastors, and to share information with each other.  
Furthermore, door supervisors were in receipt of weekly briefings by the 
Police.  Taxi marshalls operated the rank in Romford town centre during 
peak times to assist with the dispersal of people from the town centre.  The 
mandatory use of Scan Net had been included as a condition on all 
licensing applications and/or review of on-licensed premises in Havering.  
However in recent months, it had been identified that some fake ID cards 
were getting through the ID scanner. The Street Triage scheme in South 
Street was funded by MOPAC and assisted with the reduction in 
unnecessary ambulance calls.  The Drugs itemizer was frequently used in 
licensed premises in the town cente not as an enforcement tool, but as an 
educational tool.  The use of detection dogs had been funded as part of a 
recent night of action.   
 
A number of counter terrorism workshops had taken place over the last year 
and an emergency evacuation exercise, which would involve the night time 
economy, would take place later in the year.   
 
In January 2017, Romford was successful in its application to the Home 
Office as part of its second round of Local Alcohol Action Areas.  The 
Romford area was changing, with an influx of residential dwellings into the 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 
 

 

town centre and large restaurant chains being attracted to the area.  This 
subsequently added to the pressures on the police town center teams as 
the coverable space increased. 
 
Night Czar Amy Lamé, appointed by the London Major Sadiq Khan, had 
visited Romford in February 2018 to view the nightlife scene in greater 
London.   
 

35 METROPOLITAN POLICE ON RESPONSE  
 
Members received a report on from BCU Commander Sean Wilson on 
response time performance.   
 
Despite many challenges due to early structuring and the number of team 
members across the three boroughs, since September 2017, I and S call 
performance for the Basic Command Unit (BCU) had improved significantly. 
 
Officers had been issued with tablets and keyboards to enable them to 
complete reports outside of the police station.  However, some signal black 
spots in Havering had proved to be an issue. 
 

36 BCU UPDATE FOR LEAD MEMBER BRIEFING FOR THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HAVERING  
 
The Basic Command Unit (BCU) model was at the stage to be rolled across 
the Metropolitan Police, with the 32 boroughs merging into 12 BCUs. 
 
Neighbourhood policing had seen an increase in ring fenced dedicated ward 
officers, in addition to town centre officers.  With the expansion of demand 
in the Romford Town Centre and reduced funding, consideration was being 
given by the London Chamber of Commerce to the expansion of the 
Metropolitan Special Constabulary.  
 
Scope had been given for initiatives such as Operation Mexico, whose focus 
was burglary and which had proved successful, with 52 suspects having 
been arrested since the 2nd January 2018, with 54 offences having been 
charged, which included 31 charges for burglary. 
 
BCU Commander Sean Wilson was requested to provide an update on the 
community contact sessions to members at a future meeting.   
 
In response to questioning, it was noted that proposals for ward hubs in fire 
stations, schools and supermarkets were underway and that a full update 
would be provided once a decision had been taken.   
 
A discussion on the access of the hub at the corner of Farenden Road and 
Straight Road and the difficulties community officers were experiencing in 
accessing the premises pursued.  This would be followed up by the Basic 
Command Unit.   During discussion, the option of ‘pull ups’ was suggested. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 
 

 

37 CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
Members received the 2017/18 Annual Report of the Sub-Committee. The 
report summarized the work of the Sub-Committee during the 2017-18 
municipal year. 
 
The approval of the final version of the report would be delegated to the 
Chair, for submission to Council in March 2018. 
 

38 REPORT OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE TOPIC 
GROUP: TO REVIEW HOW THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM DEALS 
WITH OFFENDERS WITH MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES  
 
At its meeting on the 24 September 2015, the sub-committee agreed to 
establish a topic group to look at how people with mental health issues were 
supported by the Justice System.  The sub-committee had indicated that 
information should be sought from the North East London NHS Foundation 
Trust, the Clinical Commissioning Group, Public Health as well as obtaining 
an understanding of what happens in the custody system and how 
magistrates handle complex cases.   
 
Members received a report which detailed the scrutiny work undertaken by 
Members in reaching its recommendations.   
 
The approval of the final version of the report would be delegated to the 
Chair, for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

39 DRAFT REPORT OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE: 
INCREASE IN UNLAWFULL TRAVELLER ENCAMPMENTS TOPIC 
GROUP  
 
At its meeting on the 28 July 2016, the sub-committee agreed to establish a 
topic group to scrutinize the number of places originally provided in 
Havering for Travellers, how this had grown and how it was predicted to 
grow in future as well as the reasons behind these changes. 
 
Members received a report which detailed the scrutiny work undertaken by 
Members in reaching its recommendations.   
 
The approval of the final version of the report would be delegated to the 
Chair for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 

40 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The meeting was not quorate therefore those members present were unable 
to take a decision as to whether to exclude the press and public.  
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 
 

 

41 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 29 August 2017 were 
unable to be agreed due to the meeting not being quorate. 
 

42 ANNUAL STRATEGY ASSESSMENT  
 
Members received the Strategic Assessment 2017, which was approved by 
the Havering Community Safety Partnership on the 16th January 2018.   
 
The contents of the assessment included performance and recent trends, 
Crime Harm Index, Community Safety Problems and suggested priorities 
and recommendations. 
 
The assessment highlighted an increase in robbery, sexual offences, 
weapon enabled crime, motor vehicle crime and serious youth violence.  
Youth violence rate per 1,000 had seen Havering move from the 9th worse 
in London to the 8th worse.  The CSE rate remained the 2nd worse in 
London; and the taking of motor vehicles had seen a 47% increase on the 
previous year, moving Havering from 12th worse in London to 4th worse.  
 
Burglary dwelling and domestic violence with injury had both seen less than 
1% change on last year’s level.  The burglary dwelling rate had improved on 
the previous year, from 8th to 19th. 
 
There had been a 10.6% reduction in violence with injury, 26.4% reduction 
in hate crime and 41.8% reduction in business crime, despite a rise in 
shoplifting.  Other areas which had increased included burglary non-
dwelling, violence without injury and damage to dwellings. 
 
Those in their mid-teens to mid-thirties were at greatest risk of victimisation 
from harmful and high risk problems, with the greatest increase in the 14-17 
age group.  30 and over were at greatest risk of household / home based 
acquisitive crimes.  Domestic abuse and sexual offences were more likely to 
be reported by females, whereas serious wounding and robbery were more 
likely to be reported by males.  The overall breakdown of all violence was 
35% female and 65% male.  Domestic abuse had the highest level of repeat 
victimisation, at 28.8%.  Cash, phones, credit cards and jewellery continued 
to be the most stolen items, with iPhones accounting for 60% of the phones 
stolen in all crime types.  Ford were the most stolen, and stolen from, 
vehicles. 
 
Crime offending rates were above average for those aged 14-39, with the 
peak offending age being between 16-24.  For more serious violence and 
sexual offences, the predominant age range was 16-30, but for domestic 
abuse the predominant age range extended into the forties.  Males 
accounted for a total of 80% (suspected) offenders, ranging from 68% - 95% 
depending on the category of crime.  Categories of crime where offenders 
were most likely to know victims were sexual offences and domestic abuse.  
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 
 

 

Top categories which had impacted across Havering were domestic 
violence, violent crime and youth violence, burglary, sexual offences and 
anti-social behaviour.  Top contributory factors in the commission of crime 
were alcohol harm, drug use/misuse and domestic abuse perpetration. 
 
The key priorities identified from the assessment were: 
 

 Protecting vulnerable individuals/victims. 

 Support the most prolific and/or high offenders. 

 Create safer locations. 

 Community engagement and public confidence. 
 
The recommendations from the assessment were: 
 

 To retain the strategic priorities agreed for Havering the previous year. 

 To maintain a strong focus on reducing re-offending, especially for adults 
and those involved in gangs. 

 To reduce repeat victimisation, especially violence against women and 
girls, child sexual exploitation and anti-social behaviour. 

 To reduce substance misuse and the harm it causes. 

 To reduce problems in communities experiencing disproportionate levels 
of crime. 

 To improve feelings of safety through communications. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


